STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 70-20

APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR SEWAGE EXPORT DONNER MEMORIAL STATE PARK

WHEREAS:

- 1. Chapter 355, Stats. 1969, Section 410F, known as the Budget Act of 1969, states under heading "Lake Tahoe and Donner Lake Basins for Export of Sewage" that the Department of Parks and Recreation shall contract with the Department of Water Resources for a review of the engineering, cost and cost sharing aspects of the proposed facilities, and the State Water Resources Control Board shall review and approve the proposed facilities for overall conformance with plans for state assistance to export sewage from the Tahoe Basin.
- 2. Preliminary plans for a sewage export and collection system for the Donner Memorial State Park were submitted to the Division of Water Quality by the Office of Architecture and Construction for review. Approval was granted by memorandum from the State Board to the Office of Architecture and Construction.
- 3. Plans show a collection system serving the entire park area with connection to the Truckee Sanitary District sewerage system for treatment and disposal.
- 4. The Truckee Sanitary District Wastewater Treatment Plant is meeting discharge requirements as established by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region.

RESOLVED:

1. That the State Board approves the overall plan for the Donner Memorial State Park as conforming with regional plans for export of sewage from the Donner Lake Basin.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on July 2, 1970.

Jerome B. Gilbert Executive Officer